Net Interest Income (NII), which measures the impact of hypothetical changes in interest rates on net interest
income.

•

Economic Value of Equity (EVE), which measures the net economic value of equity by assessing market
value of assets, liabilities and derivatives.

•

A wide variety of potential interest rates scenarios are simulated within our asset/liability management system. Rates
are shocked up and down by up to 400 basis points via a set of scenarios that include both parallel and non-parallel
interest rate movements. Scenarios are also run to capture our sensitivity to changes in the shape of the yield curve
(such as yield curve twists, ramps, and steepeners). In addition, we evaluate the sensitivity of these results to a number
of key assumptions such as credit quality and prepayments. NII and EVE limits have been set and are monitored for
certain of the key scenarios.

The table below summarizes the results of simulation modeling produced by our recently implemented asset/liability
management system. The results reflect the percentage change in net interest income and economic value of equity
over the next twelve months assuming an immediate 100 basis point parallel increase and decrease in interest rates.

Percentage Change +100bps -100bps

Net Interest Income 18.0% (6.5)%
Economic Value of Equity  3.1% (0.5)%
The simulation modeling assumes we take no action in response to the assumed changes in interest rates. Our net
interest income is asset sensitive to a parallel shift in interest rates at December 31, 2010.

Although we believe that these measurements provide an estimate of our interest rate sensitivity, they do not account
for potential changes in credit quality, size, competition and prepayment characteristics of our balance sheet. They
also do not account for other business developments that could affect net income, or for management actions that
could affect net income, or for management actions that could be taken to change our risk profile. Accordingly, we
can give no assurance that actual results would not differ materially from the estimated outcomes of our simulations.
Further, such simulations do not represent our current view of expected future interest rate movements.

[…]

was $1.2 billion below 2009. In contrast to the third quarter trend, net finance margin was down, as 2010 net finance
revenue margins prior to FSA and excluding current period prepayment charges were 0.79% versus 0.86% in the prior
year.

FRESH START ACCOUNTING

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

188

Upon emergence from bankruptcy, CIT adopted FSA. As a result, assets, liabilities and equity were reflected in our
financial statements at fair value at December 31, 2009. FSA adjustments are reflected in 2010 and December 31,
2009 ending balances, while accretion and amortization of certain FSA adjustments are reflected in operating results
for 2010. Because the FSA accretion and amortization adjustments are reflected in 2010 and not 2009, year over year
comparisons are not on the same basis, and therefore comparisons are primarily on a sequential basis.

102

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

189

The following table presents FSA adjustments by balance sheet caption:

Fresh Start Accounting: (Discount) / Premium

At December 31, 2009 At March 31, 2010

Accretable Non-accretable Accretable Non-accretable

(Discount) /
Premium

As Originally
Reported As Revised

As Originally
Reported As Revised

As Originally
Reported As Restated

As Originally
Reported As Restated

Loans $ (3,507.3) $ (3,619.2) $ (1,755.1) $ (1,668.7) $ (3,030.0) $ (3,131.6) $ (1,566.0) $ (1,473.6)
Operating lease
equipment, net (3,239.7) (3,237.9) � � (3,153.4) (3,150.8) � �
Goodwill and
Intangible assets 225.1 225.1 239.4 277.4 201.5 209.1 239.4 277.4
Other assets (321.0) (320.8) � � (285.2) (285.1) � �

Total assets $ (6,842.9) $ (6,952.8) $ (1,515.7) $ (1,391.3) $ (6,267.1) $ (6,358.4) $ (1,326.6) $ (1,196.2)

Deposits $ 131.4 90.5 $ � � $ 121.6 74.7 $ � �
Long-term
borrowings (3,396.5) (3,396.5) � � (3,284.9) (3,284.9) � �
Other liabilities � � 336.6 336.6 � � 306.7 306.7

Total liabilities $ (3,265.1) $ (3,306.0) $ 336.6 $ 336.6 $ (3,163.3) $ (3,210.2) $ 306.7 $ 306.7

At June 30, 2010 At September 30, 2010

Accretable Non-accretable Accretable Non-accretable

(Discount) /
Premium

As Originally
Reported As Restated

As Originally
Reported As Restated

As Originally
Reported As Restated

As
Originally
Reported As Restated

Loans $ (2,369.8) $ (2,387.5) $ (1,184.9) $ (1,153.5) $ (1,927.3) $ (1,932.4) $ (583.3) $ (565.6)
Operating lease
equipment, net (3,109.3) (3,105.6) � � (3,055.1) (3,052.8) � �
Goodwill and
Intangible assets 168.5 174.4 239.4 277.4 136.3 141.4 255.1 277.4
Other assets (261.2) (261.2) � � (241.2) (241.2) � �

Total assets $ (5,571.8) $ (5,579.9) $ (945.5) $ (876.1) $ (5,087.3) $ (5,085.0) $ (328.2) $ (288.2)

Deposits $ 112.3 58.4 $ � � $ 103.1 $ 47.5 $ � $ �
Long-term
borrowings (3,195.0) (3,195.0) � � (3,063.8) (3,063.8) � �
Other liabilities � � 285.4 285.4 � � 220.4 220.4

Total liabilities $ (3,082.7) $ (3,136.6) $ 285.4 $ 285.4 $ (2,960.7) $ (3,016.3) $ 220.4 $ 220.4

"As Originally Reported" reflects balances reported in the March 31, 2010, June 30, 2010 and September 30, 2010
Form 10-Q.

In addition to the accretion of FSA discount on loans through interest income in 2010 ($500 million in the first
quarter, $440 million in the second quarter, $345 million in the third quarter and $1.3 billion for the nine months

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

190

ended September 30, 2010), the accretable balance also declined as a result of asset sales and transfers to held for sale.
The decline in the non-accretable balance in the third quarter is primarily due to loans transferred to available for sale;
the decrease also reflects charge-offs, prepayments, asset sales and transfer of loan non-accretable discount to
accretable discount. The following table summarizes the impact of accretion and amortization of FSA adjustments on
the Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Quarters Ended Nine months
ended

September
30, 2010

Six months
ended
June 30,
2010September 30,

2010
June 30,
2010

March 30,
2010

Fresh Start Accounting:
Accretion / (Amortization)
Interest income $ 345.2 $ 439.9 $ 499.7 $ 1,284.8 $ 939.6
Interest expense (120.8) (73.2) (94.7) (288.7) (167.9)
Rental income on operating leases (30.4) (26.6) (26.2) (83.2) (52.8)
Other income 20.0 23.9 35.8 79.7 59.7
Depreciation expense 66.5 71.0 68.5 206.0 139.5

Total $ 280.5 $ 435.0 $ 483.1 $ 1,198.6 $ 918.1

Due to market conditions, there has been a high level of loan prepayments in 2010, resulting in higher accretion of
interest income than originally anticipated. For the three months ended March 31, 2010, June 30, 2010 and September
30, 2010 the accretion income related to prepayments of loans was $144 million, $135 million, and $101.5 million
respectively, primarily related to Corporate Finance loans.

103

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

191

NET FINANCE REVENUE

Net Finance Revenue (dollars in millions)

AS
RESTATED

Quarter Ended March 31, 2010 Quarter Ended June 30, 2010 Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

As Originally
Reported Corrections As Restated

As Originally
Reported Corrections

As
Restated

As Originally
Reported Corrections

As
Restated

Total net
revenues(1)

Interest income $ 1,049.0 $ 55.7   $ 1,104.7 $ 993.5  $ 30.3   $ 1,023.8 $ 2,042.5  $ 86.0   $ 2,128.5
Rental income on
operating leases 418.2 7.6 425.8 419.7 (1.8) 417.9 837.9 5.8 843.7

Finance revenue 1,467.2 63.3 1,530.5 1,413.2 28.5 1,441.7 2,880.4 91.8 2,972.2
Interest expense (837.8) 6.4 (831.4) (813.6) 6.1 (807.5) (1,651.4) 12.5 (1,638.9)
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment (173.5) 0.8 (172.7) (179.0) 0.9 (178.1) (352.5) 1.7 (350.8)

Net finance revenue $ 455.9 $ 70.5  $ 526.4  $ 420.6  $ 35.5  $ 456.1  $ 876.5  $ 106.0  $ 982.5

Average Earnings
Assets ("AEA") $ 44,642.1 $ 435.4 $ 45,077.5 $ 41,747.3 $ 464.6 $ 42,211.9 $ 43,223.1 $ 451.6 $ 43,674.7

As a % of AEA
Interest income 9.40% 0.40% 9.80% 9.52% 0.18% 9.70% 9.45% 0.30% 9.75%
Rental income on
operating leases 3.75% 0.03% 3.78% 4.02% (0.06)% 3.96% 3.88% (0.02)% 3.86%

Finance revenue 13.15% 0.43% 13.58% 13.54% 0.12% 13.66% 13.33% 0.28% 13.61%
Interest expense (7.51)% 0.13% (7.38)% (7.80)% 0.15% (7.65)% (7.64)% 0.14% (7.50)%
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment (1.55)% 0.02% (1.53)% (1.71)% 0.02% (1.69)% (1.63)% 0.02% (1.61)%

Net finance revenue 4.09% 0.58% 4.67% 4.03% 0.29% 4.32% 4.06% 0.44% 4.50%

As a % of AEA by
Segment
Corporate Finance 6.71% 1.09% 7.80% 7.30% 0.09% 7.39% 6.97% 0.61% 7.58%
Transportation
Finance 0.65% 0.47% 1.12% 1.65% 0.10% 1.75% 1.15% 0.28% 1.43%
Trade Finance (1.72)% (0.67)% (2.39)% (4.85)% (1.04)% (5.89)% (3.22)% (0.84)% (4.06)%
Vendor Finance 9.91% 0.12% 10.03% 8.13% 0.66% 8.79% 9.06% 0.37% 9.43%
Commercial
Segments 4.97% 0.57% 5.54% 4.78% 0.20% 4.98% 4.87% 0.39% 5.26%
Consumer 0.91% 0.30% 1.21% 1.39% 0.25% 1.64% 1.14% 0.28% 1.42%
Total 4.09% 0.58% 4.67% 4.03% 0.29% 4.32% 4.06% 0.44% 4.50%

104

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

192

AS RESTATED
Quarter Ended September 30, 2010 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

As
Originally
Reported Corrections As Restated

As
Originally
Reported Corrections

As
Restated

Total net revenues(1)
Interest income $ 815.7 $ 22.4 $ 838.1 $ 2,902.7 $ 63.9 $ 2,966.6
Rental income on operating
leases 398.4 (0.7) 397.7 1,236.3 5.1 1,241.4

Finance revenue 1,214.1 21.7 1,235.8 4,139.0 69.0 4,208.0
Interest expense (732.2) (1.9) (734.1) (2,377.7) 4.7 (2,373.0)
Depreciation on operating
lease
equipment (161.7) � (161.7) (512.9) 0.4 (512.5)

Net finance revenue $ 320.2 $ 19.8 $ 340.0 $ 1,248.4 $ 74.1 $ 1,322.5

Average Earnings Assets
("AEA") $39,048.5 $ 479.5 $39,528.0 $41,808.2 $ 467.8 $42,276.0

As a % of AEA
Interest income 8.36% 0.12% 8.48% 9.26% 0.10% 9.36%
Rental income on operating
leases 4.08% (0.05)% 4.03% 3.94% (0.03)% 3.91%

Finance revenue 12.44% 0.07% 12.51% 13.20% 0.07% 13.27%
Interest expense (7.50)% 0.07% (7.43)% (7.58)% 0.10% (7.48)%
Depreciation on operating
lease
equipment (1.66)% 0.02% (1.64)% (1.64)% 0.02% (1.62)%

Net finance revenue 3.28% 0.16% 3.44% 3.98% 0.19% 4.17%

As a % of AEA by Segment
Corporate Finance 6.04% (0.01)% 6.03% 7.18% 0.05% 7.13%
Transportation Finance 1.32% 0.14% 1.46% 1.22% 0.22% 1.44%
Trade Finance (3.40)% (0.01)% (3.41)% (3.86)% 0.01% (3.85)%

[…]

unwound during the third quarter out of other comprehensive income and into continuing operations, net of changes in
valuation allowances and liabilities for uncertain tax positions.

FSA adjustments are excluded from the calculation of US taxable income. Excluding FSA adjustments, we anticipate
significant tax losses for both the 2010 and 2011 tax years. These losses, since they were incurred post emergence,
would not be subject to Section 382 limitations.

RESULTS BY BUSINESS SEGMENT

See Note 26 � Selected Quarterly Financial Data � Business Segment Information for additional details and summary of
corrections recorded for March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2010 on each of the Company�s segments.

113

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

208

FINANCING AND LEASING ASSETS

The following table presents our financing and leasing assets (including assets held for sale) by segment:

Financing and Leasing Asset Composition (dollars in millions)

March 31, 2010 June 30, 2010 September 30, 2010

Earnings Summary

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated

Corporate Finance
   Loans.(1) $ 11,690.3 $ 12,145.3 $ 9,845.7 $ 10,346.2 $ 9,252.2 $ 9,730.0

   Operating lease equipment, net 134.9 135.7 104.2 105.6 98.2 98.2

   Assets held for sale 287.8 287.8 514.8 514.8 439.3 439.3

   Total financing and leasing assets $ 12,113.0 $ 12,568.8 $ 10,464.7 $ 10,966.6 $ 9,789.7 $ 10,267.5

Transportation Finance
   Loans $ 1,817.1 $ 1,778.3 $ 1,671.3 $ 1,636.9 $ 1,607.0 $ 1,576.0

   Operating lease equipment, net 10,177.5 10,177.5 10,296.9 10,296.9 10,324.5 10,324.5

   Assets held for sale 11.6 11.6 10.4 10.4 28.1 28.1

   Total financing and leasing assets $ 12,006.2 $ 11,967.4 $ 11,978.6 $ 11,944.2 $ 11,959.6 $ 11,928.6

Trade Finance
   Loans $ 2,794.1 $ 2,794.1 $ 2,514.6 $ 2,514.6 $ 2,605.5 $ 2,605.5

Vendor Finance
   Loans $ 6,781.2 $ 6,795.9 $ 6,066.1 $ 6,101.3 $ 5,082.3 $ 5,117.3

   Operating lease equipment, net 618.6 620.4 549.6 551.9 541.8 544.1

   Assets held for sale 479.8 479.8 18.8 18.8 � �

   Total financing and leasing assets $ 7,879.6 $ 7,896.1 $ 6,634.5 $ 6,672.0 $ 5,624.1 $ 5,661.4

Consumer
   Loans � student lending $ 8,863.6 $ 8,864.8 $ 8,721.9 $ 8,723.5 $ 8,154.6 $ 8,156.4

   Loans � other 79.4 81.2 63.6 66.1 51.8 51.8

   Assets held for sale 589.6 589.6 28.5 28.5 420.3 420.3

   Total financing and leasing assets $ 9,532.6 $ 9,535.6 $ 8,814.0 $ 8,818.1 $ 8,626.7 $ 8,628.5

Total financing and leasing assets $ 44,325.5 $ 44,762.0 $ 40,406.4 $ 40,915.5 $ 38,605.6 $ 39,091.5

(1) The increase in loans primarily reflects the consolidation of an entity that should have been consolidated on
January 1, 2010 in accordance with the new consolidation accounting guidance.

During 2010, we have been optimizing our portfolio of financing and leasing assets through strategic asset and
portfolio sales. This activity, as well as collections and prepayments, offset sequential new business volume and

[…]

operating results and financial position of the business and in certain cases to provide financial information that is
presented to rating agencies and other users of financial information. These measures are not in accordance with, or a
substitute for, GAAP and may be different from or inconsistent with non-GAAP financial measures used by other
companies. See footnotes below the tables for additional explanation of non-GAAP measurements.

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

215

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (dollars in millions)

Quarters Ended

Earning assets
March 31, 2010 June 30, 2010

September 30,
2010

Total Loans $ 32,459.6 $ 29,388.6 $ 27,237.0
Total operating lease equipment, net 10,933.6 10,954.4 10,966.8
Total assets held for sale 1,368.8 572.5 887.7

Total financing and leasing portfolio
assets 44,762.0 40,915.5 39,091.5
Credit balances of factoring clients (881.1)   (877.3)   (959.2)

Earning assets $ 43,880.9 $ 40,038.2 $ 38,132.3

117

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

216

AS
RESTATED

Quarter Ended March 31,
2010

Quarter Ended June 30,
2010

Six Months Ended June 30,
2010

As
Originally
Reported Corrections

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Corrections

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Corrections

As
Restated

Total net
revenues(1)
Interest income $ 1,049.0 $ 55.7 $ 1,104.7 $ 993.5 $ 30.3 $ 1,023.8 $ 2,042.5 $ 86.0 $ 2,128.5
Rental income
on
operating leases 418.2 7.6 425.8 419.7 (1.8) 417.9 837.9 5.8 843.7

   Finance
revenue 1,467.2 63.3 1,530.5 1,413.2 $ 28.5 1,441.7 2,880.4 91.8 2,972.2
Interest expense (837.8) 6.4 (831.4) (813.6) $ 6.1 (807.5) (1,651.4) 12.5 (1,638.9)
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment (173.5) 0.8 (172.7) (179.0) 0.9 (178.1) (352.5) 1.7 (350.8)

Net finance
revenue 455.9 70.5 526.4 420.6 35.5 456.1 876.5 106.0 982.5
Other income 132.2 18.2 150.4 330.6 7.9 338.5 462.8 26.1 488.9

Total net
revenues $ 588.1 $ 88.7 $ 676.8 $ 751.2 $ 43.4 $ 794.6 $ 1,339.3 $ 132.1 $ 1,471.4

(1)Total net revenues are the combination of net finance revenues and other income and is an aggregation of all
sources of revenue for the Company. Total net revenues is used by management to monitor business performance.

AS RESTATED Quarter Ended September 30, 2010 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

As
Originally
Reported Corrections

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Corrections

As
Restated

Total net
revenues(1)
Interest income $ 815.7 $ 22.4 $ 838.1 $ 2,902.7 $ 63.9 $ 2,966.6
Rental income on
operating leases 398.4 (0.7) 397.7 1,236.3 5.1 1,241.4

   Finance revenue 1,214.1 21.7 1,235.8 4,139.0 69.0 4,208.0
Interest expense (732.2) (1.9) (734.1) (2,377.7) 4.7 (2,373.0)
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment (161.7) � (161.7) (512.9) 0.4 (512.5)

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

217

Net finance
revenue 320.2 19.8 340.0 1,248.4 74.1 1,322.5
Other income 269.4 20.1 289.5 760.3 18.1 778.4

Total net revenues $ 589.6 $ 39.9 $ 629.5 $ 2,008.7 $ 92.2 $ 2,100.9

(1) Total net revenues are the combination of net finance revenues and other income and is an aggregation of all
sources of revenue for the Company. Total net revenues is used by management to monitor business performance.

118

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-K

218

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements contained in this document are �forward-looking statements� within the meaning of the U.S. Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements contained herein that are not clearly historical in nature are
forward-looking and the words �anticipate,� �believe,� �could,� �expect,� �estimate,� �forecast,� �intend,� �plan,� �potential,� �project,�